Anoka County Contract No, 2008-0505

JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT
FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY 51
(UNIVERSITY AVENUE) BETWEEN TRUNK HIGHWAY 10 AND CSAH 10
IN THE CITIES OF COON RAPIDS AND BLAINE, MN
(SP 02-651-06)

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into this ga"_f’day of_Mauch. 2008 by and between
the County of Anoka, a political subdivision of the State of Minnesota, 2100 Third Avenue, Anoka, Minnesota
55303, hereinafter referred to as "County", and the City of Blaine, 10801 Town Square Drive, Blaine, MN
55449, hereinafter referred to as the "City".

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties to this agreement agree it is in the best interest of the traveling public to
reconstruct County State Aid Highway 51 (University Avenue) between TH 10 and CSAH 10; and,

WHEREAS, said parties mutually agree that County State Aid Highway 51 (University Avenue)
between TH 10 and CSAH 10 is in need of reconstruction; and,

WHEREAS, the Couny has prepared preliminary design plans for the reconstruction County State Aid
Highway 51 (University Avenue) between TH 10 and CSAH 10 in accordance with Anoka County and the
Minnesota Department of Transportation standards to a staff approved layout condition; and,

WHEREAS, Anoka County has jurisdiction over County State Aid Highway 51 (University Avenue)
between TH 10 and CSAH 10; and,

WHEREAS, the parties agree that it is in their best interest that the cost of said project be shared; and,

WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 471.59 authorizes political subdivisions of the state to enter into joint powers
agreements for the joint exercise of powers common 1o each,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS MUTUALLY STIPULATED AND AGREED:
L PURPOSE

The parties have joined together for the purpose of reconstructing the roadway, drainage, sidewalk,
traffic control systems, as well as other utilities on a portion of Counity State Aid Highway 51 (University
Avenue) between TH 10 and CSAH 10 as described in proposed final engincering plans and specifications. The
County project number for the reconstruction is SP 02-651-06, the City project number is 106-020-27, Said
engineering plans are filed in the office of the Anoka County Highway Department and incorporated herein by
reference. .

IL METHOD

The County shall cause the construction of Anoka County Project SP 02-651-06, the City project number
is 106-020-27. in conformance with proposed engineering plans and specifications.




I COSTS

_ The contract costs of the work, or if the work is not contracted, the cost of all labor, materials, normal
engineering costs and equipment rental required to complete the work, shall constitute the actual
"construction costs" and shall be so referred to herein. "Estimated costs" are good faith projections of
the costs, which will be incurred for this project. Actual costs may vary and those will be the costs for
which the relevant parties will be responsible.

The estimated construction cost of the total project (including County furnished materials) is
$2,710,506.15. Federal funds available for the Project are capped at $2,007,782.34. The federal funds
shall be split based on the ratio of eligible cost incurred by each party to the total eligible project cost.
Eligible costs are the costs of items that can participate in federal funding as shown on Exhibit A.
Participation. in the construction cost is as follows:

1. The City shall provide construction observation for the relocation and -
reconstruction of their utilities and approve for acceptance the work as it is completed. The City shall
pay one hundred percent (100%) of the hydrant and curb box relocation and gate box adjustment as
well as water and sewer relocation and construction. The estimated City cost of these items is 8,000.00.

2. The City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) for the non-participating and
non-eligible portion of the storm sewer construction plus a percentage of the eligible portion of storm
sewer construction.

a. The estimated cost of the non-participating storm sewer is $0 of which the
estimated cost to the City is $0.

b. The cost of the eligible portion will be split between the City and County based
on the ratio of contributing flow determined by the product of contributing area and runoff
coefficient. The estimated percentage of contributing flow from the City is 13.28%. The total
eligible estimated cost of the storm sewer is $313,223.20 of which the estimated cost to the City
is $41,596.04. ,

3. The City shall pay its share of the cost of concrete curb and gutter. The City's
estimated share is $14,545.20.

4. The City shall pay one hundred percent (100%) of the cost of Landscaping. The
City's estimated cost for landscaping is $TBD.

5. The City shall pay for its portion of the cost of new trail installed on the project.
The estimated cost to the City is $150,571.80.

6. The City shall pay its portion of the cost of any street lighting included in the
project. The design and installation of oramental streetlights shall be in accordance with the County's
specifications. The City's estimated cost for street lighting is TBD.

7. The City shall pay their share of mobilization and traffic control as determined
using the Engineer’s Estimate. The estimated City cost of these items is $24,117.09.

8. The City shall pay 37.5% of the cost of construction and installation of the whole
traffic actuated signal system (including county supplied supplies which is $5,625.00) at 91*
Avenue. The City’s total share of the signal system construction is $93,900.00.

2




9. The total estimated cost to the City for the project is summarized below:

1 Construction or Adjustment of Local Utilities $ 8,000.00

2 Storm Sewer $ 41,596.04

3 Concrete Curb & Gutter $ 14,545.20

4 Landscape TBD ‘

5 Trail - $150,571.80

6 Street Lights TBD

7 Mobilization, Traffic Control $ 24,117.09

8 Traffic Signal ‘ $ 93,900.00
Total Estimated Share of Construction Cost To The City $332,730.13
Estimated Federal Funds available to the City $232,910.00 .
Total Cost less Federal Funds $ 99,820.13

The total estimated construction cost to the City (less Federal Funds) for the project is $99,820.13, The
City participation in construction engineering will be at a rate of eight percent (8%) of their designated
share. The estimated cost to the City for construction engineering is $26,618.41 and total estimated
cost to the City for the project is $126,438.54. ‘ '

Upon award of the contract, the City shall pay to the County, upon written demand by the County,
ninety five percent (95%) of its portion of the cost of the project estimated at $120,116.61. The City's
share of the cost of the project shall include only construction and construction engineering expense and
does not include administrative expenses incurred by the County. '

Upon final completion of the project, the City's share of the construction cost will be based upon actual
construction costs. If necessary, adjustments to the initial ninety five percent (95%) charged will be
made in the form of credit or additional charges to the City's share. Also, the remaining five percent
(5%) of the City's portion of the construction costs shall be paid.

IV.  TERM

This Agreement shall continue until terminated as provided hereinafier,

V. DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

All funds disbursed by the County or City pursuant to this Agreement shall be disbursed by each
entity pursuant to the method provided by law.

VL. CONTRACTS AND PURCHASES

All contracts let and purchases made pursuant to this Agreement shall be made by the County in
conformance to the State laws.

VI STRICT ACCOUNTABILITY

A strict accounting shall be made of all funds and report of all receipts and shall be made upon
request by either party.




VII. TERMINATION

This Agreement may be terminated by either party at any time, with or without cause, upon not
less than thirty (30) days written notice delivered by mail or in person to the other party. If notice is
delivered by mail, it shall be deemed to be received two days after mailing. Such termination shall not
be effective with respect to any solicitation of bids or any purchases of services or goods which
occurred prior to such notice of termination. The City shall pay its pro rata share of costs which the
County incurred prior to such notice of termination.

IX. SIGNALIZATION POWER

The City shall at their sole expense, install or cause the installation of an adequate
electrical power source to the service cabinet for all signal systems including any necessary extension
of power lines. The City shall be the lead agency in this matter. Upon completion of said traffic
control signals installation, the ongoing cost of the electrical power to the signals shall be the sole cost
and expense of the City.

X.  MAINTENANCE

A. Maintenance of the completed watermain, sanitary sewer, storm sewer (except
catch basins and catch basin leads), detention basins (including ponds and their outlet structures and grit
chambers/collectors) shall be the sole obligation of the City.

B. Maintenance of all sidewalks, including snow plowing, shall be the sole
respongibility of the City.

C. Maintenance of the bituminous trails shall be the responsibility of the City and
Ancka County Parks and Recreation Department. The City shall be responsible for general routine
maintenance, such as, sweeping, clearing, plowing, trash removal and other incidental items. The
County Parks and Recreation Department shall be responsible for long-term maintenance, such as
bituminous overlays, crack-sealing and replacement. Trail signage will be provided by and maintained
by the County Parks and Recreation Department.

D. Maintenance of streetlights and cost of electrical power to the streetligflts shall be
the sole obligation of the City, ‘

E. Maintenance of the completed signal and signal equipment shall be the sole
obligation of the County.

F. The County shall maintain the traffic signal controller, traffic signal and
pedestrian indications, loop detectors and associated wiring .of the said traffic control signal at the sole
obligation of the County.

: G. Painting of the traffic signal shall be the sole obligation of the County. Any
variation of painting color standards will be billed to the City.

H. Timing of the traffic signal shall be determined by the County.

L Only the County shall have access to the controller cabinet.

4




T, The traffic control signal shall be the property of the County.

K. The City shall be responsible for maintenance of the luminaries, luminaire
relamping, and luminaire painting, ’

L. All maintenance of the EVP System shall be completed by the County. The City
shall be billed by the County on a quarterly basis for all incurred costs.

M. EVP Emitter Units may be installed on and wsed only by Emergency Vehicles
responding to an emergency as defined in Minnesota Statutes §169.01, Subdivision S, and §169.03.
The City shall provide a list to the County Engineet, or the County's duly appointed representative, of
all such vehicles with emitter units on an annual basis.

N. Malfunctions of the EVP System shall be immediately reported to County.
0. All timing of said EVP System shall be determined by the County.

P. In the event said EVP System or components are, in the opinion of the County,
being misused, or the conditions set forth are violated, and such misuse or violation continues after
receipt by the City, written notice thereof from the County, the County shall remove the EVP System.
Upon removal of the EVP System pursuant to this paragraph, the field wiring, cabinet wiring, detector
receiver, infrared detector heads and indicator lamps and all other components shall become the
property of the County.

XL NOTICE

For purposes of delivery of any notices herein, the notice shall be effective if delivered to the
County Administrator of Anoka County, 2100 Third Avenue, Anoka, Minnesota 55303, on behalf of
the County, and to the City Manager of City of Blaine, 10801 Town Square Drive, Blaine, MN 55449,
on behalf of the City.

XII.  INDEMNIFICATION
The City and County mutually agree to indemnify and hold harmless each other from any

claitms, losses, costs, expenses or damages resulting from the acts or omissions of the respective
officers, agents, or employees relating to activities conducted by either party under this Agreement.

XII. ENTIRE AGREEMENT REQUIREMENT OF A WRITING

It is understood and agreed that the entire agreement of the parties is contained herein and that
this Agreement supersedes all oral agreements and all negotiations between the parties relating to the
subject matter thereof, as well as any previous agreement presently in effect between the parties to the
subject matter thereof. Any alterations, variations, or modifications of the provisions of this Agreement
shall be valid only when they have been reduced to writing and duly signed by the parties.




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement have hereunto set their hands on the -

dates written below. -

COUNTY OF ANOKA

By:_ Qj}w LQ/éa?/

Dennis D. Berg, Chair
Board of foﬁnnissioners
Dated

8]08

ATTEST

_y Yy

Terry L
County Tdml strator

g |08

Douglaé W/ Flscher, P.E.

 County Engineer
Dated: 4%2? g
L/

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By, Nouye KT

Dan Klint
Assistant County Attorney

Dated: Y-/-0F

CITY OF BLAKNE

frte

T6m Ryan
Mayor

| Dated: [7\3//90/[7(?

Dated:

By ﬂJZW

Clark E. Arneson
City Manager

Dated.: &55} / ,7"’0// of




SP 02-651-06 COST ESTIMATE

2i22/2008 2:57 PM MIKE G

3
SP 02-651-06 ROUGH DRAFT FUNDING SPLIT

EXHIBIT A

SP 02-651-06, 106-020-27 EXHIBIT A PARTICIPATING - FEDERAL FUNDS NON-PARTICIPATING - LOCAL FUNDS
UNIVERSITY AVENUE SP 02-651-06 MSAP 106-020-27 MSAP 114.020.23 STORM SEWER ANOKA COUNTY CITY OF BLAINE cy CITY OF COON RAPIDS
ANOKA COUNTY CITY OF BLAINE CiTY OF COON RAPIDS (LOCAL) ANOKA (LOCAL) OF (LOCAL)
RECONSTRUCTION TOTAL PROJECT ROADWAY ROADWAY ROADWAY ROADWAY COUNTY ROADWAY BLAINE ROADWAY
ESTIMATED UNIT PROJECT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITES LOCAL QUANTITES LOCAL QUANTITES
TAB/NOTES TABINOTE ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY PRICE COST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED cosT ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED cOST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED
2027501 MOBILIZATION TOMP S0 1.00 £230.000.00 £230,000.00] 07415 $170.645.00) 0.0837 $19.257.00 01748 $40.204.00
2031.501 FIELD OFFICE TYPE D MODIFIED EACH 1 §6.500.00 $6,500.00) 1 $6,500.00]
041.610 TRAINEES HOUR $1.00
REMOVAL/ TAB A A 101.502 CLEARING TREE 103 §76.00 $7,725.00] 103 $7.725.00)
REMOVAL / TAB A A G TREE 103 $75.00 $7.725.00) 163 $7,725.00)
[TAB U §] MENT MARKING REMOVAL - PERWMANENT SF 1.40 -
ABU 0 MENT MARKING REMOVAL - TEMPORARY i3 0.765 N
ABU U AENT MARKING REMOVAL - PERMANENT LF 0.75 -
ABU U MENT MARKING REMOVAL - SPECIAL CF -
AB G G E PIPE CULVER UNFT 131 §10.50 1,375.50] 131
AB G G SEWER PIPE (STORM), LINFT 2125 $90.00 $21,250.00] 2,125
REMOVAL / TAB C C CURB AND GUTTER ONFT 2907.75 $2.50 7,265.38 2.908
REMOVAL/ TAB D D BITUMINOUS CURB TOINFT 1203 165 984,95 1,203
TABH H FENCE LINFT 89 $10.00 ,890.00) 989 .
TAB J J . WOOD RETAINING WALL 5225 00 523
FAB J J 4. RETAINING WALL SQFT 42 30 542
REMOVAL/ TAB V v 04. BITUMINOUS WALK SQFT 3230 .50 $11,305.00) 3,230
REMOVAL / TAB P P 04. CONCRETE SIDEWALK SQFT 13154 .50 577.00] 13,154 £6,577.00
REMOVAL/ TAB E E 04 CONCRETE MEDIAN SQFT 5580 0.50 ,780.00 580 S
|REMOVAL / TAB F F 04. BITUMINOUS MEDIAN SAFT 4718 0.50 ,asg,ool 4,718 $2,359.00)
REMOVAL [ TAB B B 04 BITUMINOUS PAVEIENT S0YD 216004 2.0 $43,200.80) 71.600 $43,200.80)
IREMOVA./ ABG G 04 PIPE APRON EACH 4 £400.00 $1.600.00) 4 $1,600.00)
| 18] 04. WOOD POST EACH 3 $25.00 $75.00
REMOVAL / TAB G 64, RAINAGE STRUCTURE EACH 25 §400.00 $10,000.00] 2
REMOVAL 04. E CONCRETE FLUME EACH 1 $200.00 $200.00)
REMOVAL / TAB B 04. ISAWING CONCRETE PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) CINFT 26 §5.00 $145.00) 2
REMOVAL / TAB B E 04. SAWING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (FULL DEPTH) CINFT 1055.67 $2.00 1.05
TAB L W 04 SALVAGE SIG E SPECIAL EACH 7 $30.00
TAB L W 04.52 SALVAGE SIGN TYPE C EACH 77 €20.00 7
TAB L W 04.52 SALVAGE SIGN TYPE D EACH 1 £30.00
04,60 HAUL SALVAGED MATERIAL TURP SUM 1 $700.00
EARTH BALANCE / TAB Y 16) 05.50 |COMMON EXCAVATION (CV) CU VD 16403 6.50 16,40
EARTH BALANCE /TAB Y (6] 05.50' SUBGRADE EXCAVATION (CV) CUYD 7942 7.00 7.94
EARTH BALANCE /TAB Y 16} 05526 TOPSOIL BORROW (LV) CUYD 2257 7.00 2,25
.50 WATER M GALLONS 122 26.00 12
TABY Y 1.50: AGGREGATE BASE {CV) CLASS & CTUYD 5596 $18.25 5596
NOTE [t 21.50 AGGREGATE SHOULDERING CLASS i MOD TON 51 £25.00 51
REMOVAL, TAB O @) 2232.50 MILL BIT. SURFACE (1.5%) SQYD 2200 $8.00 2,700
Al 2350.50 TYPE LV 4 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (E) 2 THICK SOFT 21822 $6.90 21.822.00 $150,571.80
A 350.50! {TYPE LV BIT MIXTURE FOR PATCHING TON 134 £89.65 134
Al 357 .50, !BITUMINO MATERIAL FOR TACK COAT GAL 2461 $2.25 461
[TAE 2360.50 TYPE SP 12,5 WEARING COURSE MIXTURE (3.F) TON 5659712222 $E550 660
AE 2360.50: TYPE SP 12.5 NON WEAR COURSE MIXTURE (3,8) TON 2830 $52.50 830
TAE 236 TYPE 5P 12.5 BIT MIX FOR PATCH TON 134.35 §125.00 134.3
MBW DETAIL I 241 IMODULAR BLOCK RETAINING WALL 708 20.75 70
TAB S X, 19] 2501. 48" RC FIPE APRON EACH 1 §2,000.00 000
AB X X, 19] 2503 541 15" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 UNFT 1606 30.00 $48,186.30 1.606 §48,186.30)
AB X X 19] 2503.541 18" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 ONFT 438 §32.00 $14,016.00) 438 $14,016.00)
AB X X, [8] 2503.547 21" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 OINFT 335 $33.00 $11.055.00] 335 $11,055.00
AB X X 18- 2503541 24" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 ONFT 60 36.00 160.00] 60 $%,160.00]
TABX X.19] 250354 7" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3007 TINFT 129.6 38.00 0 130 $4,924.80]
AEX X, (9] 2503.54 0" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 UINFT 257 £42.00 g 0 257 §10,794.00)
TABX X, [9) 2503.54 3" RC PIPE SEWER DES 3006 CONFT 471 $50.00 $23,550.00] a71 $23,550.00)
TAB X X191 2503.54 & RC PIPE SEWER DES 3008 ONFT 1183.82 $55.00 $65,110.10] 1384 $65,110.10
TAB X X 19) 2503.60 CONNECT 1O EXISTING STORM SEWER EACH 2 $600.00 $1,200.00) 2 $1,200.00
JAM DETAIL 13] 2503.60 CONNECT TO EXISTING SANITARY SEWER SER EACH 1 $1,200.00 $1.200.0 1 $1,200.00
JAM DETAIL al 2503.60 6 PIPE PLUG EACH 1 $50.00 S50, 1 50.00)
JAM DETAIL 13] 2503.60: ‘IE PVC PIPE SEWER ONFT R $35.00 575 01 85 ,575.00,
2504.60. WATERMAIN OFFSET EACH 1 §1,000.00 ,000. ,000.G0)
DETAIL PLAN SHEET 3 2504 .60 CONNECT TO EXISTING WATERMAIN EACH 1 §1,200.00 200.0 1,200.00
REMOVAL/ TAB R R 250460 RELOCATE HYDRANT & VALVE EACH 4 £2,000.0C ,000.0 3 $6,000.00] 2,000.00
REMOVAL / TAB R R 2504.60 |ADJUST GATE VALVE EACH 10 $250.00 -~ $2,500.00 [ $2.000.00 p $500.00
DETAIL PLAN SHEET 3 2504 602 107 X 6" WET TAP EACH 1 $2.500.00 500.00 $2.500.00
DETAIL PLAN SHEET 3] 2504.602 6" GAIE VALVE EACH 1 $1,500.00 ,500.00) $1.500.00
DETAIL PLAN SHEET 13] 2504603 6" WATERMAIN DUCTILE IRON GL 52 ONFT o8 60.00 [ §5.680.00
2504 504 4" POLYSTYRENE INSULATION SOYD 15 30.00 18 $450.00
AB X X191 2506,501 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN G TINFT 82.10 200.00 §2.10 $16.420.00,
AB X X, 19] 2506.501 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN H LINFT 5.50 225.00 550 $1,237.50}
AB X X.19] 2506.501 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 48-4020 [INFT 87.10 250.00 87.10 $21,775.00
AB X X, [8] 2506.601 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 54-4020 LINFT 26.40 265.00 26.40 £6,996.00
AB X X. 191 2506.501 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 604020 LINFT 35.80 50.00 35.80 $12,530.00
AB X X191 2506.501 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 66-4020 LINFT 18.30 £410.00 913.00 19.30 $7.913.00
AB X X, 18] 2506.501 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 72-4020 TINFT 38.70 £475.00 $18,382.50) 38.70 $18,382.50
AB X X (9] 2506.50 CONST. DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 64-4020 CNFT 15.00 5495.00 425.00 15.00 $7,425.00
AEX X, 191 2506.50 CONST_ DRAINAGE STRUCTURE DESIGN 964020 CONFT 550,00 -
AB X X.19] 2506.51 CASTING ASSEMBL EACH 62 525,00 $32,550.00] 62 $32,550.00
FB M M 250652 ADJUST FRAME AND RING CASTING EACH ¢ 500.00 $4,500.00| [ $4,500.00
[TAB M M 2506.60 RECONSTRUCT SANITARY MANHOLE tF 250.00
EROSION CONTROL 4] 2511.50 RANDOM RIPRAP CLASS Il CUYD 15 $80.00 $1,200.00] 15 $1,200.00
2511.51 GEGTEXTILE FILTER TYPE (V SQ YD 49 00 $98.00] 49 £98.00]
AEN 252150 4" CONCRETE WAL SQFT 46716 .00 §248,580.00) 6.023 £30,115.00) 43,603 §218,465.00)
AEN 2531.50 CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER DESIGN B424 CINET 5645 3 552‘535.751 2.824 szs,zsa.zol 1,564 $14,545.20) 1,261 §11,727.30
ABN 2531.50 CONCRETE CURP & GUTTER DESIGN B418 (MOD) LINFT 6213 .40 $68,402.90) 6,213 $58,402.20)
PLAN PAGE 45 [ TAB N 2531.507 is' CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SaYD 30 £46.00 $1.380.00) 30 $1.380.00
AEN 2531.60 CONC ENTRANCE NOSE DES 7113 EACH 3 §140.00 $420.00 3 $420.00
AB T T 2531.61 [TRUNCATED DOMES SQFT 96 £50.00 800.00 96 £4,800.00]
[TAB BB BE 2631.61 PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP SQFT 422.39 $8.00 37912 422.39 379.12
AB K K 2540.60! INSTALL MAIL BOX SUPPORT EACH ¢ §125.00 125.00} 9 ,125.00)
Al K 2540.60 RELOCATE MAIL BOX SUPPORT EACH 1€ $126.00 ,000.00] 16
AB H 8 MBW DETAIL H 2657.501 JWIRE FENCE DESIGN SPECIAL VINYL COATED LNFT 725 £20.00 $14,500.0 775
2563601 TRAFFIC CONTROL TOMP SUM 1,00 §40.000.00 $40,000.0 0.741 0.0837 $3,348.00] 0.1748 $6,892.00]
TAB U U 2563.602 RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TEMPORARY EACH 1464 $1.45 $2,122.80 1,08 12 §177.68 256 $371.07]
2563610 [POLICE OFFICER HOUR 100 $75.00 $7.500.00) 74 $627.75 17 $1,311.00)
2563.618 RUCTION SIGN-SPECIAL SQrT 60 $12.00 $720.00) 43 $60.26 10 $125.86]
THE W ] 2564.536 L SIGN PANELS TYPE C EACH 132 $28.50 $3,762.00] 13
TABW 7] 2564.536 L SIGN PANELS TYPE D EACH $75.00 $75.00)
TAB W ) 2564.537 INSTALL SIGN TYPE SPECIAL EACH $125.00 $1,000.00]
2564.552 HAZARD MARKER X4-2 EACH £35.00 $175.00]
TAB A, A 2582.50 PAVEMENT MESSAGE (LT ARROW) POLY PREFORM EACH $275.00 $1.650.00]
TAB AR AR 2582.50 PAVEMENT MESSAGE (RT ARROW) FOLY PREFORM EACH $275.00 51,37500'
ABU Y] 2582.50 4" SOLID LINE WHITE - PAINT UINFT 2264 0.10 $226.40) 167, $167.88 189 $38.65] 396 §36.57
AB U U 2582502 4" SOLID LINE YELLOW - PAINT TRFT 2264 0. $226.40) 167 $167.88 188 $18.95} 398 £30.57]
AB U ] 2582.502 4" DOUBLE SOLID LINE YELLOW - PAINT. ONFT 0.20 | -
TAB AA I 2582.502 4" SOLID LINE WHITE - EPOXY CINFT 897 0.26 2,334 55| 8879 2.334.55]
4B AR AA 2582.502 4* STOP LINE WHITE-EPOXY LINFT 374. §13.00 4.084.60] 314 4.084.60
BAA Y 2662.502 4" BROKEN LINE WHITE - EPOXY TINFT 7164 0.45 3,223.58 7,164 22 .sal
AB AA AR 2582.50 4" SOLID LINE YELLOW- EPOXY UNFT 6588 0.5 3,843.98] 6.9 843,
TAB AA AA 2682.50; 4" DOUBLE SOLID LINE YELLOW - EPOXY LINFT 75 0.7 $56.25] $56.25]
TAB AA AA 2682.50 CROSSWALK MARKING-POLY PREFORM SQFT 1458 $10.00 §14,560.00) 14 $14.580.00)
2565.51 FULL TRAFFIC ACTUATED TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM 1.00 §184,200.00 $164.200.00] 0.2 $46.050.00) 0.375 §66,075.00) 0.375 $69,075.00
2665.60 EMERGENCY VEHICLE PREEMPTION SYSTEM LUMP SOM 1.00 $7.500.00 $7.500.00] - 0.500 $3,750.00] 0.50 $3,750.00]
P02-651-04\Do; Road & Bridge D 1TAB_SEQ.xis

Page 1




SP 02-651-06 COST ESTIMATE
21222008 2:57 PM MIKE G

¥
SP 02-651-06 ROUGH DRAFT FUNDING SPLIT

SP 02-651-06, 106-020-27 EXHIBIT A PARTICIPATING - FEDERAL FUNDS NON-PARTICIPATING - LOCAL FUNDS
UNIVERSITY AVENUE SP 02-651-06 MSAP 106-020-27 MSAP 114-020-23 STORM SEWER ANOKA COUNTY CITY OF BLAINE CITY CITY OF COON RAPIDS
AL)
RECONSTRUCTION ANOKA COUNTY CiTY OF BLAINE CITY OF COON RAPIDS (LOCAL) ANOKA {LOCAL) OF {LoC,
TOTAL PROJECT ROADWAY ROADWAY ROADWAY ROADWAY COUNTY ROADWAY BLAINE ROADWAY
TAB I NOTES TAB / NOTE ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT ESTIMATED UNIT PROJECT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITIES SEGMENT QUANTITES LOCAL QUANTITES LOCAL QUANTITES
_ — QUANTITY PRICE COST___ ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED COST ESTIMATED
SIGNAL PLAN [51 2565.60. PVC HANDHOLE (METAL FRAME WITH COVER} EACH 12 $600.00 £7,200.00] 3 §1,800.00 5 .000.00 — 3,000.00
SIGNAL PLAN [5] 2565.60. |NMC LOOP DECETOR 6 X 6 EACH 4 $600.00 §2.400.00; 1 $600.00) 2 .200.00 1,200.00
SIGNAL PLAN 5] 2565.60: 2-INCH RIGID STEEL CONDUIT-INTERCONNECT LNFT 3000 $10.00 $30.000.004 750 $7,500.00] 3,125 £11.250.00 1,12 $11.250.00
TAB Q Q 2573 50 SILT FENCE, TYPE MACHINE SLICED LINFT 8271 §3.00 $24.813. 8,271 $24,813.00
2573.60 1ON CONTROL SUPERVISOR LUMP SUM 1 $4.000.00 4.000.00] 1 $4,000.
AB Q Q 2573.602 PROTECTION EACH 27 £200.00 :400.00) 7 £5.400.
AB Q Q 2575.50 NG ACRE 1.90 $650.00 .235.00] 1.90 $1,235,
AB Q Q 2575.50, MIXTURE 310 POUND 155 §12.00 .860.00) 1 £1,860.
AB Q Q 2575.50: [§ODD ING TYPE SALT RESISTANT SOYD 6123 §3.20 $18.593 .6 6.1 $19.593.60]
AB Q Q 2575.51 MULCH MATERIAL TYPE 3 TON 4 £200.00 $760.00] 4 760.00)
AB Q Q 257551 DISK ANCHORING ACRE 1.80 §74.00 $140.60| 1.80 $140.60)
ABQ Q 2575.52, EROSION CONTROL BLANKETS CATEGORY 3 SaVD 8082 4.00 $36.368.00)] 9.082 £36,368.00]
ABQ Q 2575.53! COMMERCIAL FERT ANALYSIS 22-5-10 POUND 190 0.75 $142 .50} 90 £142.50
2581.50 REMOVABLE PREFORMED PLASTIC MARKING LINFT 7120 0.85 $6.764.00] 5279 $5,015.51 596 £566.15) 1,245 $1.182.35]
258160 IREMOVABLE PREFORMED PLASTIC MASK [BLACK) LINFT 304 190 $577.60] 225 $428.29) 25 $48.35 £3 $100.96
TO-DATE TOTAL: §2,493.527.92 $1.508,176.95 $285, 50&0;1 $387,818.68 $313223.200
TOTALS CHECK, SUM GROUPS 1 THROUGH 7 52.494.727.92
Funding Group: Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group § Group 6
Totals: §2,494,727.92 $1,508,176.95 $285,509.08 $387,818.68 $313,223.20
Total Federal Eligible ltems: $2,509,727.92 $1,508,176.95 $285,509.08 $387,818.68 $250,578.56
Federal Funds Available: $2,007,782.34 $1,206,541.56 $228,407.27 $310,254.95 §200,462.85
% Federal Funds: 80.00% Rounded to: $1,206,540.00 $228,410.00 $310,250.00 $200,460.00
SP 02-651-06, SP 106-020-27 & SP 114-020-23, Reconstruction of CSAH 51 {University Avenue) From CSAH 10 (Old Highway 10) to Trunk Highway 610 - FUNDING SPLITS
CITY OF CITY OF CITY OF
ANOKA ANOKA ANOKA CITY OF CITY OF CITY OF CITY OF COON COON COON
ANCKA COUNTY COUNTY COUNTY CITY OF BLAINE B BLAINE BLAINE COON RAPIDS RAPIDS RAPIDS
PROJECT COUNTY FEDERAL STATE AID LOCAL BLAINE FEDERAL STATE AID LOCAL RAPIDS FEDERAL STATE AID LOCAL
TOTALS TOTALS FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS TOTALS FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS TOTALS FUNDS FUNDS FUNDS
ROADWAY £2,181,504.72 §1,508,176.95 $1,206,540.00 $301,636.95 £285.509.08 $228,410.00 $57.099.08 $387,818.68 $310,250.00 $77,568.68
DRAINAGE {78.00% ANOKA COUNTY, 13.28% CITY OF BLAINE, 8.72% CITY OF COON $313,223.20 $244,314.10 $156,358.80 $87,855.30 $41,596.04 $41.596.04 $27.313.06 $27,313.06
SIGNAL CABINET $15.000.00 $3.750.00 $3,000.00 $750.00 $6.625.00 $4,500.00 $1.125.00 $5,626.00 $4,500.00 §1,125.00
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL £2,509,727.92 $1,756,241.05 §1,365.898.80 §380,342.25 £332,730.12 $232,910.00 $99,820.12 $420,756.75 §314,750.00 $106,006.75
8% CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING $200,778.23 $140,499.28 $140,499.28 $26,618.41 $26,618.41 $33,660.54 $33,660.54
PROJECT CONSTRUCTION TOTAL £2,710,506.15 $1,896,740.33 $1,365,898.80 $530,841.53 $359,348.63 $287,478.83 $126.438.53 $454 417.29 $314,750.00
Percentage of Total Construction Costs: 69.98% 13.26% 16.77%
Payable 10 Anoka County from City of Blaine $126,438.53
P:\02-651-04\Do: & Bridge Desigf 1TAB_SEQ.xls

Page 2




EXHIBIT B
COST-SHARING AGREEMENT
FOR PROJECTS CONSTRUCTED IN ANOKA COUNTY
USING COUNTY STATE AID FUNDS OR LOCAL TAX LEVY DOLLARS

ITEMS ‘ COUNTY SHARE CITY SHARE
Bikeways 0 100%
Concrete Curb & Gutter - 50% ' 50%
‘Concrete Sidewalk - .0 - 100%
Concrete Sidewalk Replacement 100% 0
Concrete Curb & Gutter for Median Construction 100% ‘ 0
Concrete Median 100% 0*®
Construction or Adjustment of Local Utilities 0 ' 100%
Grading, Base and Bituminous 100% 0
Storm Sewer based on state aid letter@ based on state aid letter'®
Driveway Upgrades 0*® 100%
Traffic Signals (communities larger than 5,000) % the cost of its the cost of its legs of

legs of the intersection the intersection plus 2

the cost of the County legs
of the intersection

Traffic Signals (communities less than 5,000) » - 100% 0*®
Engineering Services @ *@
Right-of-Way o 100% 0®
Street Lights ' 0 100%
*® ' The County pays for 100% OF A Standard Median Design such as plain concrete. If a focal unit of gdvémment

requests decorative median such as red brick, stamped concrete, or exposed aggregate concrete, the local unit will
pay the additional cost above the cost of standard median.

*® in the event no State Aid is being used, drainage cost shares will be computed by proportions of total area to County’
area where the area of the road right-of-way is doubled prior to performance of the calculations.

® In cities less than 5,000 people the County' pays for 100% of the cost of the fraffic signal effective March 1986. The
County collects on behalf of the citles (less than 5,000) "Municipal State Aid Dollars" since they do not themselves
qualify for state aid funds. These funds are used to pay the City Share.

® Engineering shall be paid by the Lead Agency except that any participating agency will pay construction engineering
- in the amount of 8% of the construction costs paid by that agency.

® in the event that the Township or City requests purchase of right-of-way in extess of those right-of-ways required by
County construction, the Township or City participates to the extent an agreement can be reached in these
properties, For instance, a Township or City may request a sidewalk be constructed alongside a County roadway
which would require additional right-6f-way, in which case the Township or City may pay for that portion of the right-
of-way. Acquisition of right-of-way for new alignments shal! be the responsibility of the Township or City in which the
alignment is located. This provision may be waived by agreement with the County Board If the roadway replaces an
existing alignment and the local unit of government takes jurisdiction of that existing allgnment. In addition, any
costs, including right-of-way costs, incurred by the County because a Township or City did not acquire sufficient
right-of-way during the platting process or redevelopment process shall be pald by the Township or City.

Xe The County will réplace all driveways in-kind. Upgrades in surfacing (i.e., gravel to bituminous, bituminous to
concrete shall be at 100% expense to the Township or City).




STATE OF MINNESOTA )
COUNTIES OF ANOKA & RAMSEY ) CERTIFICATE OF DEPUTY CLERK

CITY OF BLAINE )

1, Catherine B. Ekstrand, the undersigned, Deputy City Clerk of Blaine, Minnesota,
hereby certify that the copy of the resolution attached hereto relating to: Resolution No.
08-47 APPROVE JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT NO. 2008-0505 WITH THE
COUNTY OF ANOKA FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF COUNTY STATE
AID HIGHWAY 51 (UNIVERSITY AVENUE) BETWEEN COUNTY STATE AID
HIGHWAY 10 AND TRUNK HIGHWAY 10 IN THE CITIES OF COON RAPIDS
AND BLAINE S.P. 02-651-06, SAP 106-020-27 CITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT
NO. 05-11 is a true and correct copy of the original resolution adopted by the City
Council of the City of Blaine on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand this 21st day of March, 2008.

Catherine Ekstrand, Deputy City Clerk

| (SEAL)



CITY OF BLAINE
RESOLUTION NO. 08-47

APPROVE JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT NO. 2008-0505 WITH THE COUNTY OF
ANOKA FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY 51
" (UNIVERSITY AVENUE) BETWEEN COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY 10 AND
' TRUNK HIGHWAY 10 IN THE CITIES OF COON RAPIDS AND BLA]NE
" SP 02-651-06, SAP 106-020-27 : ‘
CITY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT NO. 05-11

WHEREAS, the County of Anoka and the Cities of Coon Rapids and Blaine agree that
it is in the best interest of the traveling public to reconstruct County State Aid Highway 51
' (Umvers1ty Avenue NE) between County State Aid nghway 10 and Trun;k nghway 10; and

WHEREAS the County of Anoka is reqmred to enter into‘an Agreement w1th the Cities
of Coon Raplds and Blaine to reconstruct Umvers1ty Avenue NE from CSAH 10 to TH 10; and

WHEREAS, Contract No. 2008-0505 detaxls the responmbllmes of the County of Anoka
and the City of Blaine as to the requlrements and obligations for construction, costs and ﬁlture

. mamtenance ,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RES()LVED by the C1ty Council of the C1ty of Blame as
follows: ' .

1. Contract No, 2008-0505 between the County of Anoka and the Clty of Blame is hereby
S approved :

2, The Mayor and City Manager are hereby authiorized and directed to execute said agreement
and any amendments, and thereby assume for and on behalf of the City of Blaine all of the
contractual obligations contained therein. '

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Blaine this 20th dayof March, 2008.

T

Tom Rgran,vMayoV .

ATTEST:

. Qussg

. Cross, CMC, City Clerk




